### 508537073 05/08/2024

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI219005

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of interest by Trustee of bankrupt estate

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
8996598 CANADA INC.	03/26/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	15814057 CANADA INC.
Street Address:	2163 MAYFLOWER BOULEVARD
City:	OAKVILLE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L6H 4E3

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10451478

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6132352508

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6132327302

Email: janice.kelland@moffatco.com

**Correspondent Name:** Janice Kelland Address Line 1: PO Box 2088, Stn D

Address Line 4: Ottawa, CANADA K1P 5W3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6052-103
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janice Kelland
SIGNATURE:	Janice Kelland
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release - 8996598 Canada Inc#page1.tif

source=6052-103 executed power of attorney CS#page1.tif

source=Release - 8996598 Canada Inc#page2.tif

source=6052-103 executed power of attorney CS#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 067354 FRAME: 0301

508537073

### 8996598 CANADA INC. OF THE CITY OF TORONTO IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

### RELEASE

### **WHEREAS:**

- 1. 8996598 Canada Inc. o/a Suncayr Inc. filed an Assignment in Bankruptcy on February 22, 2024, and BDO Canada Limited was appointed as Trustee of the bankrupt estate (the "**Trustee**").
- 2. On the 10<sup>th</sup> day of March 2024, the Trustee received a Proof of Claim (Property) from 15814057 Canada Inc. relating to the original sale pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement dated December 21, 2020 ("SPA") of the SPOT intellectual property used for creating the SPOTMYUV product ("SPOTMYUV IP").
- 3. The Trustee has reviewed the SPA and agrees to release its interest, if any, in the SPOTMYUV IP as provided for in the attached **Schedule "A"** to the SPA to 15814057 Canada Inc. acting in respect of the vendors to the SPA. Specifically, the Trustee releases its interest in:
  - a) All Patents, pending and granted related to the SPOTMYUV IP.
  - b) All trademarks related to the SPOTMYUV IP.
  - c) All Copyright held related to the SPOTMYUV IP.
  - d) All trade secrets relating to the SPOTMYUV IP.
  - e) All SOPS and manufacturing documents and materials including the DTE powder.
  - f) All domain ownership as follows:
    - SPOTMYUV.COM
    - SPOTMYUV.CA
    - SPOTMYUV.AU
    - 26t h

DATED at Toronto, Ontario this 24xx day of March 2024.

BDO Canada Limited. trustee of the estate 8996598 Canada Inc. o/a Suncayr Inc. and not in its personal capacity.

Per:

Anna Koroneos, CIRP, LIT

PATENT REEL: 067354 FRAME: 0302 Doc Code: PA.. Document Description: Power of Attorney

PTO/AIA/82B (07-13)

Approved for use through 03/31/2021. OMB 0651-0035 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

### POWER OF ATTORNEY BY APPLICANT

I hereby the boxe		vious powers of attorney given in	the application	on identified in <u>e</u>	ither the atta	ched transmittal letter or
	A	pplication Number		Filing Date		
		16/074,618	+	February 1	, 2017	
	(Note:	The boxes above may be left blank if	information is	provided on form	PTO/AIA/82A	)
	I hereby appoint to transact all but the attached trained or	t the Patent Practitioner(s) associated usiness in the United States Patent arnsmittal letter (form PTO/AIA/82A) or the Practitioner(s) named in the attached be United States Patent and Trademanittal letter (form PTO/AIA/82A) or identical states of the PTO/AIA/82A) or identical states of the PTO/AIA/82A.	I with the follow and Trademark identified about d list (form PT ark Office conn	wing Customer Nu Office connected ve: 43563 O/AIA/82C) as my sected therewith for	umber as my/outherewith for the definition of th	ur attorney(s) or agent(s), and the application referenced in s) or agent(s), and to transact application referenced in the
		change the correspondence ad	dress for th	e application ic	dentified in t	he attached transmittal
<del> </del>	r the boxes a					
		sociated with the above-mentioned Cu	ustomer Numb	er		
	<b>OR</b> The address as: <b>OR</b>	sociated with Customer Number:				
	Firm or Individual Name	,				
Address						
City			State		Zip	
Country						
Telephon	e		Ema	il		
I am the A	Applicant (if the	Applicant is a juristic entity, list the Ap	oplicant name	in the box):		
1581	14057 C	ANADA INC.				
	Inventor or Join	t Inventor (title not required below)				
	Legal Represen	tative of a Deceased or Legally Incap	acitated Inven	tor (title not requir	red below)	
		rson to Whom the Inventor is Under a				applicant is a juristic entity)
		nerwise Shows Sufficient Proprietary l concurrently being filed with this docu				
		SIGNATUR	E of Applican	t for Patent		
The ur	ndersigned (who	se title is supplied below) is authorized t	to act on behalf	of the applicant (e	.g., where the a	applicant is a juristic entity).
Signat	ure			Date (Opti	onal)	
Name		Chad Sweeting				
Title		Director				
		is form must be signed by the applicant ore than one applicant, use multiple form		with 37 CFR 1.33.	See 37 CFR 1.	4 for signature requirements
☐ Total o		forms are submitted.				

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.131, 1.32, and 1.33. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 3 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-

**PATENT** 

REEL: 067354 FRAME: 0303

## Schedule "A"

# Company Intellectual Property

### Patents

					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Γ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>					
Patent No.								10451478		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Grant Date								22-Oct-19		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
App. No.	2017215445	3013414	201780009351	17747082	201780009351	2018-558504	10-2018-7024464	16/074618	16/612309	62/290140	62/436844	62/504742	PCT//B2017/050547	PCT//B2018/053269
Filing Date	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	10-May-18	2-Feb-16	20-Dec-16	11-May-17	1-Feb-17	10-May-18
Country	AU	CA	CN	EP	¥	ЪР	KR	SN	SN	SN	SN	SN	PCT	PCT
Title							Nethod And Apparatus For The	Defection of Exposure 10	Old aviolet Light					

## Trademarks

		•		:
	Filing Date	App. No.	Grant Date	Reč
	24-Sep-15	1747540	5-Mar-19	TMA1016545
	21-Jun-19	2018029	21-Jun-19	2018029
	6-Jun-19	1967456		
	14-Mar-19	88/339605		

**PATENT** 

24029931.5

REEL: 067354 FRAME: 0304